Notice of Intention to Adopt an Addendum to a Mitigated Negative Declaration (SCH#2019059053) for the Downtown Groveland and Big Oak Flat Sewer Collection System Project

Notice is Hereby Given: The <u>Groveland Community Services District</u> (Groveland CSD) is the Lead Agency on the below-described project and has prepared an Addendum to the previously adopted Mitigated Negative Declaration (State Clearinghouse #2019059053) on the proposed Groveland CSD Downtown Groveland and Big Oak Flat Sewer Collection System Improvements Project (Project). The complete Project description, location and the potential environmental effects are contained in the Addendum and the original Mitigated Negative Declaration. The Addendum has concluded that no significant environmental impacts will occur as a result of the minor modifications to the Project as described below.

Project Title: Addendum to the Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Groveland CSD Downtown Groveland and Big Oak Flat Sewer Collection System Improvements

Project Location: The proposed Project will take place in three adjacent communities; Big Oak Flat, Groveland, and White Gulch, in western Tuolumne County. The additional improvements analyzed in the Addendum will occur within the general vicinity of the original Project.

Project Description: The Project involves installing or replacing approximately 5,000 linear feet of sewer pipes, constructing manholes, performing spot repairs, and related improvements to the existing sewer system within the three communities. After filing the original Notice Of Determination, minor changes were made to the Project which included adding some additional improvements (pipelines, manholes, staging areas, and other related components). These additional improvements will take place in the general vicinity of the original improvements. Existing sewer service will not be significantly impacted during construction.

Document Availability and Public Review Timeline: Due to the time limits mandated by State law, your response to the Addendum must be sent at the earliest possible date *but not later than 15 days* after receipt of this notice. The review period for the Addendum will be from <u>December 9, 2021</u> to <u>January 11, 2022.</u> Copies of the Mitigated Negative Declaration can be reviewed at the Groveland CSD Administration Office at 18966 Ferretti Road, Groveland, CA 95321.

Please send your comments to Peter Kampa at the address shown above or by email: pkampa@gcsd.org.

Board Consideration: The Groveland CSD Board intends to consider the Addendum to the Mitigated Negative Declaration on:

Date:	January 11, 2022
Time:	On or after 10:00 a.m.
Location:	Groveland CSD Administration Office
	18966 Ferretti Road
	Groveland, CA 95321